

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL CENTER CORPORATION
d/b/a MEDSTAR WASHINGTON HOSPITAL CENTER

and

Cases 5-CA-095883
5-CA-099390

NATIONAL NURSES UNITED

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF OPPOSING RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION AND ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Letitia F. Silas
Sean R. Marshall
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 S. Charles St., Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
Telephone: 410.962.0677
Fax: 410.962.2198

Dated: November 22, 2013

Table of Contents

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
	<i>A.Union’s Request for the 2012 AHRQ Survey Results.....</i>	<i>5</i>
	<i>B.Union’s Request for Staffing Matrix Tracking Data.....</i>	<i>13</i>
III.	UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE PROCEEDINGS	15
	<i>A.Respondent’s Confidentiality Defense Regarding 2012 Survey Results</i>	<i>15</i>
	<i>B.Respondent’s Confidentiality Defense Regarding the Staffing Data.....</i>	<i>17</i>
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	18
	<i>A.Borgess Medical Center Does Not Apply to the Instant Case.....</i>	<i>19</i>
	1. <i>The 2012 Survey Results and Staffing Data are Not Like the Reports in Borgess Medical Center.....</i>	<i>19</i>
	2. <i>Respondent’s Claim Re: the D.C. Code is Untimely and Unsupported by the Hearing Record.....</i>	<i>23</i>
	3. <i>The D.C. Code is Not Applicable and is Otherwise Preempted by the Act.....</i>	<i>27</i>
	4. <i>There is No General Public Policy Underlying the D.C. Code that is Applicable Here.</i>	<i>30</i>
	5. <i>Respondent’s Assertion of the D.C. Code 44-801 is Made in Bad Faith.....</i>	<i>31</i>
	<i>B. The ALJ Correctly Identified and Rejected Respondent’s Confidentiality Claims</i>	<i>33</i>
	<i>C.Respondent Waived Confidentiality.....</i>	<i>36</i>
	<i>D.The Union’s Need Outweighs Respondent’s Confidentiality Concerns</i>	<i>38</i>
	1. <i>The ALJ Gave Respondent’s Evidence Appropriate Evidentiary Weight</i>	<i>39</i>
	2. <i>Respondent Has the Burden of Proof, Not the Union.....</i>	<i>41</i>
	<i>E.Respondent Failed to Bargain for an Accommodation</i>	<i>44</i>
	1. <i>Inadequate Offer of Access to the 2012 Surveys.....</i>	<i>44</i>
	2. <i>Failure to Execute Confidentiality Agreement Covering the 2012 Surveys.....</i>	<i>46</i>
	3. <i>Failure to Bargain an Accommodation for the Staffing Data.....</i>	<i>47</i>
V.	CONCLUSION	48

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abercrombie & Fitch, Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 464 (1973)	44
<i>Alcan Rolled Products</i> , 358 NLRB No. 11 (2012)	18, 41
<i>Ali v. MedStar</i> , 2003 WL 22005014 (D.C. Super. 2003)	28
<i>Borgess Medical Center</i> , 342 NLRB 1105 (2004)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004)	18, 23, 24, 41
<i>Desert Toyota</i> , 346 NLRB 118 (2005)	32
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency</i> , 317 NLRB 1071 (1995)	18, 27, 37
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 389 (2007), <i>enfd. in part, denied in part on other grounds sub nom. Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 514, F.3d 422 (5 th Cir. 2008)	31, 32, 33
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	39
<i>Ervin v. Howard University</i> , 445 F.Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2006)	28
<i>Gadsden Tool, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 164 (1998) <i>enfd.</i> 233 F.3d 577 (11 th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Holiday Inn on the Bay</i> , 317 NLRB 479 (1995)	30
<i>Howard University</i> , 290 NLRB 1006 (1988)	29
<i>Jackson v. Scott</i> , 667 A.2d 1365 (D.C. 1995)	28
<i>Lasko Metal Products, Inc.</i> , 148 NLRB 976 (1964), <i>enfd.</i> 363 F.2d 529 (6 th Cir. 1966)	44, 45
<i>Mt. Clemens General Hospital</i> , 335 NLRB 48 (2001) <i>enfd.</i> 328 F.3d 837 (6 th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Meaden Screw Products</i> , 336 NLRB 298 (2001)	33
<i>Miron & Sons Laundry</i> , 338 NLRB 5 (2002)	46
<i>National Grid USA Service Co.</i> , 348 NLRB 1235 (2006)	18, 25
<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 210 (2006)	18, 19
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	30
<i>SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.3d 281 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 613 (2004)	41, 42, 43
<i>Stella D'oro Biscuit Co</i> , 355 NLRB 769 (2010) <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. SDBC Holdings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.3d 281 (2 nd Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 192 NLRB 382 (1971) <i>enfd in part, denied in part</i> 534 NLRB F.2d 422 (2 nd Cir. 1975)	45
<i>Postal Service</i> , 359 NLRB No. 115 (2013)	18
<i>The Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	18
<i>W.R. Mollohan, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1339 (2001) <i>enfd. in pertinent part</i> , 309 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 106 (1978)	36, 39, 42, 43
